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PART 1 – Corrections / Updates to Qs & As already on the website

In Section I, Program Administration, General
Removed Q & A # 5

Replaced with the following question and answer
Question:  Are FTA grantees expected to display any special signs or logos to identify ARRA funded projects?

Answer:  Yes.  On March 3, 2009, President Obama unveiled two logos which are to be used to identify all projects funded by Department of Transportation ARRA programs.  The first logo represents Recovery.Gov and for purposes of transparency and accountability will be used government wide to show the public where their tax dollars are working to promote economic recovery and reinvestment in the nation’s infrastructure.  The second logo is specific to the US DOT and includes the word TIGER, which stands for Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery.  FTA has made available high resolution images suitable for reproduction for grantees to download to produce signs or decals to display on FTA funded ARRA projects.

The grant agreement for each FTA ARRA grant includes a special condition as follows: Emblems.  The Recipient agrees to use signs and materials that display both the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Recovery Act) emblem and the Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program emblem to identify its project(s) financed with Recovery Act funds that are provided by U.S. DOT in a manner consistent with Federal guidance, and to include this provision in any subagreements, leases, third party contracts, or other similar documents used in connection with its Recovery Act Project(s).  

FTA strongly encourages grantees to prominently display both logos described above on all projects funded by the ARRA.  Given the wide variability of transit projects, FTA does not specify a particular size or format of sign, but provides the following guidelines:

 

· Signs should be designed to maximize visibility of the logos and minimize any accompanying text.

· Minimal text may be included on the sign, for example, “This Project funded by” preceding the logos, or “This Station Improvement…” or “This Bus…,” etc. as appropriate, but text is not required.

· The Recovery.Gov logo should be larger than the TIGER logo.  

· Because the TIGER logo was designed to identify US DOT ARRA projects, it is not necessary to display the standard DOT triscallion seal in combination with the TIGER logo. 

· It is not necessary to display the standard FTA mark in combination with the TIGER logo.

· Grantees may adapt placement of the logos and may design signs to be suitable to the specific project on which they are displayed, but may not alter the design and colors of the logos themselves.  

· Signs at construction projects, for example facilities, should be placed where they are visible to passersby and to customers approaching the site. 

· Revenue service vehicles may be identified by a decal and/or bumper sticker visible to the public and to boarding passengers.  

· FTA understands that the useful life of a bumper sticker or decal may be less than the useful life of the vehicle to which it is attached, while a costly new facility funded by ARRA might merit a more durable permanent sign.    
· If a construction project involves roadways, grantees should use the guidance for road signs disseminated by the FHWA division offices.  

· Safety concerns should be taken into consideration in the placement of signs, so as not to obscure traffic control signs, for example, or create a hazard.

· Grantees may use the Recovery.Gov and TIGER logos on paper documents and websites related to ARRA funded projects, for example bid documents and website postings of contract awards.

· The cost of producing and displaying the logos is an eligible project administration cost in FTA ARRA grants.  
In Section II, Pre-grant Award; Letter “A”, Eligibility
Removed Q & A # 17, and
Replaced with the following question and answer
	Question:
	If funds are flexed from FHWA to FTA, when will the clock for the 50% of funds awarded during the 180 day period start? 
 

	Answer:
	FTA expects that funds transferred from FHWA are for ready-to-go transit projects.  The funds are no longer tracked by FHWA once transferred so the clock stops for these funds on the FHWA side.  Although FTA has determined that these projects are not subject to the 180 days clock, FTA will monitor the implementation of these grants to make sure they are carried out with the intent of the law, which is recovery and reinvestment.  


In Section IV, Post –Award/Closeout/Oversight, Letter A “Reporting Requirements”
Removed Q & A # 5

Replaced with the following question and answer 
	Question:
	What reports does ARRA require and when do grantees have to begin submitting reports? 

	Answer:
	 There are several reporting deadlines in the ARRA.  Some of them apply to the Federal agency (DOT) and some to grantees.
  
• All FTA grantees receiving grants under any FTA ARRA program will be expected to submit standard Financial Status Reports (FSR) and Milestone Progress Reports (MPR) and accompanying narrative reports quarterly, ten days after the end of each quarter, starting with the first quarter that ends after grant award.  (Note:  a grantee that has used pre-award authority also has to submit an initial FSR when it executes the grant.)  Except for being due 10 days after the end of the quarter instead of 30, and being quarterly instead of annual in the case of States and small urbanized areas, these reports are the same as reports required in FTA Circular 5010 and the relevant program circulars.

 

• DOT began submitting weekly reports to Recovery.gov beginning March 3, 2009.  These reports include obligations and disbursements by program and FTA generates all the financial information needed from the grant award information in TEAM, and from DELPHI, the Department’s financial system.   FTA encourages grantees to share noteworthy Recovery program accomplishments and “good news” stories with us so that we can pass them on to Recovery.Gov to demonstrate to the public that the ARRA is working.  Similarly, we encourage grantees to share less positive experiences with us so that we can work with the rest of DOT and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) to address any potential issues.   Grantees must report to the Inspector General any suspected incidence of waste, fraud and abuse related to ARRA funds, and should notify FTA regional offices of any problems encountered as they occur.  

 

• The ARRA requires DOT grantees to report the information specified in Section 1201(c), 90 days, 180 days, one year, two years, and three years after February 17, 2009, which DOT then transmits to Congress.   The grantee's first report is due May 18.  Subsequent reports are due August 16, 2009, and thereafter on February 17, 2010, 2011, and 2012, for a cumulative reporting period ending at the end of the month preceding the due date.   

 

DOT developed a reporting format with instructions to obtain the project and contract level information from grantees consistently across DOT modes.  Only grantees that have received an ARRA grant before May 1, 2009 are required to submit the first report.  For the first report FTA has provided a web link to a Web based DOT reporting portal to grantees that are required to submit the first report. The web based portal is available until May 18, 2009, for those grantees to file the first 1201(c) report.   Before the second report is due in August 2009, FTA expects to provide access to the 1201(c) reporting form (linked to pdf) through TEAM.  Further reporting instructions can be found at FAQ’s on 1201 (c) reports  

 

In general, the 1201(c) report requests aggregate information by grantee for each ARRA program from February 17, 2009 through the end of the reporting period on the number of projects for which funding has been awarded, number of projects for which contracts have been put out to bid, number of projects for which contracts have been awarded, number of projects for which work has begun, and number of projects completed, and the ARRA funding associated with each category of projects.  The report will also request information on the number of direct on-site job hours associated with the ARRA funds awarded as of the end of the reporting period.  Grantees will not be expected to estimate employment data other than the direct on-site jobs (for example, construction workers building a maintenance facility, or transit agency workers doing preventive maintenance).  DOT economists will compute the number of indirect jobs (for example at bus manufacturing plants) or induced jobs (for example, jobs at suppliers or in unrelated industries as a result of the money flowing through the economy.)   The report also calls for information about State funding the grantee expected to receive and actually received between February 17, 2009 and September 30, 2010, for any projects that would be eligible for ARRA funding under the program for which the grantee is reporting.  These questions are related to the Governor’s 1201(a) certification of maintenance of effort, but only apply to the State funding directed to the grantee that is reporting.  

 

A separate report is required from each grantee for each of the three major FTA ARRA programs: Transit Capital Assistance – which includes money apportioned by the 5307 and 5311 formulas as well as TIGGER and Tribal discretionary grants; Fixed Guideway Infrastructure Investment – funds apportioned under the 5309 Fixed Guideway modernization formula; and Capital Investment Grants – discretionary ARRA funds for New Starts or Small Starts projects.

 

• Section 1512 includes specific reporting requirements for recipients of ARRA funds from all Federal agencies, not just DOT.  The ARRA (section 1512(f)) requires Federal agencies to impose the reporting requirement on grantees.  FTA has implemented this requirement through a special condition in each ARRA grant.  

 

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has announced its intention to collect the reports through a centralized reporting mechanism, which has not yet been established.  OMB has postponed the due date for the first report until October 10, 2009, for the reporting period ending September 30, 2009.  Reports will be required quarterly thereafter.  OMB published the proposed reporting format and instructions in the Federal Register for public comment on April 1, 2009 (74 FR 14824).  
Each grantee that has received an ARRA grant as of the end of the reporting period must report.  The 1512(c) reporting requirements include detailed information about the grant award(s) and about each project and sub-awardee (both sub-recipients and first tier contractors).   FTA will communicate the reporting methodology and deadlines to grantees as soon as the final information is available.  

 

All direct recipients and first tier sub-awardees must obtain a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number and register with the Central Contractors Registration (CCR) in order for the grantee to provide information required in the report. [See questions IV, C, 8-20 for information about how to obtain a DUNS number and register with the CCR.  

 

• The President has to report to Congress every 90 days on status and progress of projects and activities funded by ARRA with respect to NEPA compliance.  Each Department is reporting the information to the President’s Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ), with the first report due to CEQ on April 30, 2009.  FTA is currently reporting based on the environmental determinations recorded in grant records in TEAM but may request supplemental information from grantees or applicants in the future.  

 

• Additional reporting may be required by the Inspector General (IG), the Government Accountability Office (GAO), or other entities, for example Congressional committees or individual members of Congress.  If any of these entities requests information directly from an FTA recipient, the recipient may respond directly.  FTA encourages grantees to copy the regional office on any responses to such requests for information.


In Section IV, Post –Award/Closeout/Oversight, Letter A “Reporting Requirements”
Removed Q & A #7

Replaced with the following question and answer 
	Question:  Will FTA be issuing guidance on how to calculate direct and indirect jobs created, for reporting purposes?



	Answer:  
	Grantees will not be expected to calculate indirect jobs.  The reporting guidance developed by DOT instructing grantees how to report job hours for direct jobs can be found at FAQ’s on 1201 (c) reports and in the 1201(c) Reporting Form.  (linked to pdf)  


In Section IV, Post –Award/Closeout/Oversight, Letter C “Contracts and Procurement” 

Removed Q & A # 34
Replaced with the following question and answer
	
	Question:
	Is there a threshold below which CCR registration is not required?  For example, is CCR registration required for vendors of off-the-shelf equipment?

	
	Answer
	OMB has proposed a threshold of $25,000 for the purposes of Section 1512 reporting.  If the final OMB guidance allows grantees to aggregate sub-awards below that amount, we do not anticipate that CCR registration would be required for those sub-recipients and contractors.  Purchases of off-the-shelf equipment from a vendor, for example an office supply store, would not trigger a requirement for the vendor to register,  The expense would simply be included in total project costs and outlays, not treated as a separate procurement.


PART II – New Questions

In Section I. Program Administration, General
Added the following question and answer and assigned the next subsequent number

Question:  I am not clear on the details of the Pre-Award Authority back to October 1, 2008.  Does this mean projects that were awarded October 1 or after are eligible for ARRA fund reimbursement even though ARRA had not come out yet?

Answer:  Pre-award authority allows grantees to incur project costs prior to grant approval and retain the eligibility of those costs for subsequent reimbursement after grant approval.  Grants could not be approved prior to March 5, 2009 when funding availability was announced in the Federal Register.  In the March 5 Federal Register Notice, FTA extended blanket pre-award authority beginning October 1, 2008, for ARRA program funds that are distributed by formula, to facilitate early expenditure of the ARRA funds to achieve the purposes of the Act.  Costs incurred before that date are not eligible for reimbursement.  Prior to incurring costs, all Federal requirements such as NEPA and STIP approval must have been met.     

In Section II, Pre-Grant Award, Letter A. Eligibility
Added the following questions and answers and assigned the next subsequent numbers 
Question:  When is the last day to request a “flex transfer” from FHWA to FTA before the 120 day redistribution takes place in Highways?

Answer:  FHWA plans to accept requests to transfer funds up to June 17th.  At that time FHWA will process the transfer in FHWA’s Financial Management Information System (FMIS) and reduce the State’s apportionment and transfer the funds to FTA.  This will allow all processing of requested transfers prior to FHWA’s 120 day deadline of June 30.
Question:  If a State requests a “flex fund transfer”, when will the funds be available to obligate in FTA?

Answer:  FTA expects the funds to be processed by FHWA and available to FTA by June 22, 2009 to allow time to be awarded by the end of the fiscal year.  

Question:  For FY 08-09 we will be entering a 5307 application for the capital cost of contracting.  We plan to also enter a 5307 ARRA application for the capital cost of contracting.  If we can segregate which part of the contract each is applied to will that be allowable?  

Answer:  ARRA states that funds must not be comingled.  Therefore, applications for Section 5307 funds received through the yearly appropriations process cannot be combined with Transit Capital Assistance (5307) ARRA funds.  ARRA funds must be applied for using stand alone grants.  You can, however, split fund a single project (for example, your capital cost of contracting) between two grants if you can track the expenses allocable to each funding source. 
In Section III, Grant Development/Award, Letter “A” General
Added the following question and answer and assigned the next subsequent number 

Question:  The March 5 FTA Federal Register Notice indicates that July 1, 2009 is the deadline for grants “submitted to FTA…” that need to be obligated by September 1.  What if there is an error on the application identified after that date?

Answer:  The July 1, 2009 deadline stated in the March 5, 2009 Federal Register Notice is the latest an application can be received by FTA to be awarded by September 2, 2009.  However, the July 1, 2009 deadline does not allow any margin for errors or delays.  For this reason, FTA strongly encourages grantees to develop and submit grant applications well in advance of the July 1, 2009 deadline. 
In Section IV Post Award, letter “A” Reporting Requirements
Added the following questions and answers and assigned the next subsequent number
Question:  Do transit operators need to prepare Form 424 for intergovernmental review for Section 5307 & 5309 ARRA grants?

Answer:  Yes.  The Standard Form (SF) 424 is required for the application of all Federal funds.  The information required on the SF 424 is incorporated in the TEAM application but you may need to prepare a SF 424 form if your state’s intergovernmental review process requires it.  
Question:  Secretary LaHood’s February 17, 2009 letter to the Governors states that any Federal dollars not used for a particular project must be used for other projects consistent with the original ARRA appropriation.   What will grantees be required to report?  Will the quantification of savings that will be redistributed be done at the regional office or in Washington and how/where will this be tracked?
Answer: The same reporting requirements that are currently in place for grantees will apply.  Funds not needed for the initial project may be deobligated and reobligated before September 30, 2010.  

